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Background, objectives and methodology

Introduction

The Waitaki District Council has an ongoing need to measure how satisfied residents are with resources,
facilities and services provided by the Council, and to prioritise improvement opportunities that will be valued
by the community. Key Research has developed a comprehensive mechanism for providing this service.

Research Objectives

] To provide a robust measure of satisfaction with Council’s performance in relation to services and
Council assets

L] To determine performance drivers and assist Council to identify the best opportunities to further
improve satisfaction

] To measure how Council’s reputation is evaluated by its residents

] To assess changes in satisfaction over time and measure progress against the Long-Term Plan

Method

= The methodology involves a postal to online survey measuring the performance of the Waitaki District
Council, together with a dashboard reporting of progress across four waves.

= The questionnaire was created in consultation with staff from the Waitaki District Council. It is structured
to provide a comprehensive set of measures relating to core activities, services and infrastructure, as well
as to provide a wider perspective of performance. A total sample size of n=447 was achieved with data
collected over four periods; from 13 October 2022 to 18 November 2022, 12 January 2023 to 13 February
2023, 29 March to 26 April 2023 and 22 May to 28 June 2023.

= Post data collection the sample has been weighted so it is exactly representative of key population
demographics based on the 2018 Census.

= At an aggregate level the survey has an expected 95% confidence interval (margin of error) of +/-4.47%.

= There are instances where the sum of the whole number score varies by one point relative to the
aggregate score due to rounding.

= Due to rounding, percentages may add to just over or under (+/- 1%) totals.

Significance testing

* The margin of error for a sample of 447 indicates that 95 chances out of a 100 will fall within 4.47% of a
given result in any binomial distribution.

* Statistical significance testing helps quantify whether a result is likely due to chance or to some factor of
interest. Where statistical significance is identified it indicates that an observed relationship is unlikely to be
due to chance.

» Significant differences were tested across the following groups - age, gender, ward, ethnicity.

* Significant differences between wards, age groups and ethnicities were marked where relevant. Colour is
used to mark statistical significance for the same reporting period between different demographics.
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Key Findings

2022/23 has been a challenging year for New Zealanders on many levels, including several severe weather
events which left several regions cut off and many people unable to return to their homes. This combined with
financial pressures with the rising cost of living, inflation and uncertain political and economic situations.

This is reflected in the survey results this year with a significant decrease in satisfaction with roading (-10%
year on year). The comments related to roading outline several important issues, including quality of roads,
both sealed and unsealed, timely repair of potholes and damage, as well as continuing upgrades. It is
interesting to note, that satisfaction with unsealed roads (24%) is higher than satisfaction with sealed roads
(19%), which was not the case 12 months ago. Residents admit that a lot has been done to make rural roads
better. However, there is still a lot that needs to be done to the main roads in towns (including maintenance
and signage) to make them safer.

While over eight in ten residents report that their Quality of life is ‘good’ or ‘excellent’ (84%) and agree that
Waitaki District is a great place to live (82%), just four in ten (42%) Trust Council to do the right thing for the
district and its communities.

A large proportion of residents do not feel positive about the district’s future, as well as have little
understanding as to what services provided by the Council are available — 50% are Confident that the Waitaki
District is going in the right direction and 50% are Clear about what Council does, and the services and facilities
it offers.

While most of the key performance measures remain on par with 2022, there is a decline in perception of
Overall performance and Overall reputation.

Value for money is tightly connected with Quality of services and deliverables for the residents. Comments
point to dissatisfaction with services available in rural / farming areas. Residents also indicated that they would
like to see money allocated more fairly across wards of the district, especially rural areas, as well as focus on
Quality of services and deliverables. Some see Rates not being fair and reasonable because they do not have
access to a lot of services and facilities.

Service delivery is perceived highly by residents and the driver analysis points to the cornerstone attribute of
Image and Reputation as that which is having the greatest impact upon perceptions of performance of the
Waitaki District Council.

In this context Trust is a priority for Council to focus on. Residents believe that council needs to show more
transparency in decision making and make these decisions in the best interest of the district.

Most improved attributes (% Satisfied 7 to 10)

1. Satisfied with the performance of Waihemo Community Board members (+9%)
2. Importance of library to you and your family/whanau (+7%)

3. Satisfied with contact with Council (+6%)

4, Satisfied with parks and reserves (+5%)

5. Satisfied with the quality of the Council-owned Lakes camping grounds (+5%)

Attributes with greatest declines (% Satisfied 7 to 10)

1. Satisfied with the performance of Ahuriri Community Board members (-20%)
2. Satisfied with sealed roading network (-10%)

3. Overall performance (-10%)

4. Overall reputation (-6%)

5. Overall financial management (-6%)
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Summary of Key Performance Indicators
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Overall Measures-Satisfied/Very satisfied (% 7-10) — Including ‘Don’t know’ results

The table below lists the 2021/22 and 2022/23 results for all identified key performance measures in the survey.

Percentage of respondents
% point increase / satisfied, or very satisfied
Q Performance indicators decrease
(2023-2023) 2023 2022
@21 Satisfied with the performance of Waihemo Community +9% 30% 21%
Board members
@98B Importance of library to you and your family/whanau +7% 84% 77%
@23B  |Satisfied with contact with Council +6% 65% 59%
@12A |Satisfied with parks and reserves +5% 82% 77%
@13A Satlsf!ed with the quality of the Council-owned Lakes +5% 62% 57%
camping grounds
@18A [Satisfied with cemeteries +5% 76% 71%
@17A |[Satisfied with the Aquatic Centre +3% 77% 74%
@16A |[Satisfied with the public toilets +2% 65% 63%
Q8 Satisfied with Waitaki District is generally a safe place +2% 72% 70%
@10A |Satisfied with library services +2% 85% 83%
@26B |Satisfied with the communication from Council +1% 57% 56%
@6A  [Satisfied with water supply +1% 77% 76%
@15A [Satisfied with Waitaki's sports fields and facilities - 70% 70%
VM1 3 [Fees for other services being fair and reasonable - 24% 24%
Q5 Satisfied with unsealed roading network -1% 24% 25%
VM1_2 [Rates being fair and reasonable -2% 24% 26%
VM1_1 [How rates are spent on services and facilities -2% 26% 28%
@19 Satisfied with the performance of the Mayor and 4% 40% 44%
Councillors
@7A zaatrllfﬁed with Chelmer Street (Oamaru) resource recovery 4% 7% 81%
REP1_1 [Overall leadership -4% 39% 43%
REP4_1 [Overall quality of the services -5% 38% 43%
VM2_1 [Overall value for money -5% 24% 29%
QREP2_1 |Overall faith and trust -5% 36% 41%
@22 Satisfied with Council’s consultation with the community -5% 34% 39%
@11B |Satisfied with the Opera House -6% 86% 92%
REP3_1 [Overall financial management -6% 25% 31%
REP5_1 [Overall reputation -7% 39% 46%
OVERALL_1 |Overall performance -10% 35% 45%
Q4 Satisfied with sealed roading network -10% 19% 29%
@20 ?;:;f;;iswnh the performance of Ahuriri Community Board 0% 37% 57%
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Overall Performance

o * Satisfaction with Council’s performance has
W Very dissatisfied (1-2) significantly declined year on year (from 45%

- o
m Dissatisfied (3-4) in 2022 to 35% in 2023).

» Satisfaction remains low across all of the

W Neutral (5-6) demographics with no significant difference.

I Satisfied (7-8) » Based on the comments from respondents,
the increased dissatisfaction with Overall
performance is because of the residents’
increased frustration with three areas —
Roading, Waste management and Rates (Value

 Very satisfied (9-10)

m Don't know

for money).
. g v
Satisfied 35% 45%
o s BN
2023 2022
v
36%
26% v
36% 33% 36%
Maori Non-Maori 18-39 40-59 60+
ETHNICITY AGE
v v
v 9 38% 36%
33% 36% °
o,
26% 28%
10 years or less More than 10 Oamaru Corriedale Waihemo Ahuriri

years

NO. OF YEARS LIVED IN THE DISTRICT WARD

NOTES:

Sample: 2023 n=447; 2022 n=513;

18-39 n=112; 40-59 n=112; 60+ n=223;

Maori n=46; All Others n=401;

10 years or less n=101; more than 10 years n=341 Year-on-year Between demographics
Oamaru n=269, Corriedale n=79, Waihemo n=59, Ahuriri n=40 A Ssignificantly higher  Significantly higher
OVERALL: Now considering everything we have covered with regard to the Waitaki District Council; all the W' sjgnificantly flower ~ Significantly lower
services they provide, their reputation and value for money, how satisfied are you with the overall

performance of the Council? n=436 Page 9
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General Comments

Maintenance of roads / footpaths / pedestrian crossings / road safety / carparking and meters / lighting I 17%
Waste management ( e.g. recycling isues, costs, included in the rates) I 13%
Rates too high / rebates / the way rates are spent / user pays services Il 11%
Council needs to be more accountable / know that it is working for the people M 11%
Better communication / more consultation Il 10%
Happy with the Council / keep up good job M 9%
Tidy up / maintain outdoor facilities (e.g. parks, cemeteries, sports fields, waterfront) Il 8%
Improve infrastructure (e.g. stormwater, flooding protection) Wl 6%
Not happy with the Council Il 6%

Upgrade facilities / new facilities (e.g. pool, hospital, museum, covered sports stadium, airport) Bl 6%
Feel forgotten about / rural community Il 5%

Too many staff M 4%

Climate change and environmental concerns (e.g. sprays, water quality, use of land, pest control) M 3%
Be more transparent M 3%
Treat all areas the same / no preference shown 3%
Support local businesses / attract new business / help to create employment 2%
More for youth to do / movie theatre / zipline 2%

[ |
[ |
|
Three Waters response 0 2%
More toilets / better maintainance [ 2%
|
|
|
|
I
|

Don't feel safe / rat bags around / petty crime / gangs / drugs 2%
Cycle trails maintenance / extensions 1%

Spend more on community (e.g. safety, better internet access) 1%

Contractors are not doing a good job / not happy with the choice of contractors 1%
Improvements / changes made to dog control 1%

1%

Problems with building consents process / district plan / too slow / too expensive
More public transport options | 1%
Other I 2%

No comment / No / Nothing / None I 12%

e

* We have a beautiful district. Waitaki is absolutely
stunning. You must take active and big steps to

QI

* | feel farm land owners get bugger all in return for their

huge rates bills. When reflected against people within the
town boundaries and the prices we pay it is very unfair.

The cost of subdividing land is too high and discourages
people from subdividing their sections and building new

houses.

Council needs to be more proactive in overall cleanliness
and tidiness around the town.

Council has too many staff.

I would like a bit more transparency regarding the
building department of consents and permits.

NOTES:
1.  Sample: 2023 n=447

ensure that it stays that way.

* To me they seem to appear to do an excellent job,
always upgrading the parks, roads, footpaths and
rubbish bins everywhere.

* Council, | feel, do go that extra mile to ensure we get
what is needed.

* Mayor doing a good job. Most of councillors okay.

* | am satisfied with Council contact because they are
swift to address problems with the housing of their

units.

2. GEN: Are there any other comments that you would like to make about
the Waitaki District Council? n =215
3. Results with less than 1% are not shown.

Page 10
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Quality of life*

M Extremely poor

M Neither (5-6)
= Good (7-8)
i Excellent (9-10)

m Don't know

B Somewhat poor (3-4)

(1-2) * Over eight in ten respondents (84%) rated the
Quality of life in the Waitaki District as either
good or excellent.

* Only 1% of respondents rated the Quality of
life in the Waitaki District as extremely poor.

* Residents of different age groups, from
different wards and of different ethnic
background have similarly high perceptions of
the Quality of life in the district.

84%

Good %

79% 84%

Maori Non-Maori

ETHNICITY

0,
88% 82%

2023

85% 82% 84%

10 years or less More than 10
years

NO. OF YEARS LIVED IN THE DISTRICT

NOTES:

Sample: 2023 n=447; 2022 n=513;

18-39 n=112; 40-59 n=112; 60+ n=223;

Maori n=46; All Others n=401;

10 years or less n=101; more than 10 years n=341

Oamaru n=269, Corriedale n=79, Waihemo n=59, Ahuriri n=40
QOL2. On a scale of 1 to 10 where 1 is ‘extremely poor’ and 10 is
overall quality of your life? n=428

* New question. No historical data available.

ANl o o

18-39 40-59 60+
AGE
89%
83% 85% 83%
Oamaru Corriedale Waihemo Ahuriri
WARD
Year-on-year Between demographics
A Significantly higher ~ Significantly higher
‘excellent’, how would you rate the V' Significantly lower Significantly lower
Page 12
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Life in the district*

Satisfied with the lifestyle opportunities available in the district
Waitaki District is a great place to live
Confident that the Waitaki District is going in the right direction

Clear about what Council does, and the services and facilities it offers

S6% 14%

2%

S 11%

6% 10% 27%

6% 11% 30%

Trust Council to do the right thing for the district and its communities 18% 28%
Feeling a sense of community with others in your neighbourhood § 9% 19%
m Strongly disagree (1-2) ™ Disagree (3-4) M Neither (5-6) Agree (7-8) Strongly agree (9-10) Don't know/NA
[ o e e pvy
Satisfied with the lifestyle opportunities available in the district 74% 71% 83% 69% 74%
Waitaki District is a great place to live 82% 82% 81% 84% 82%
Confident that the Waitaki District is going in the right direction 50% 54% 45% 45% 42%
Clear about what Council does, and the services and facilities it offers 50% 51% 52% 44% 48%
Trust Council to do the right thing for the district and its communities 42% 45% 42% 27% 41%
Feeling a sense of community with others in your neighbourhood 66% 66% 67% 61% 77%
Satisfied with the lifestyle opportunities available in the district 76% 74% 66% 78% 76%
Waitaki District is a great place to live 91% 81% 76% 84% 84%
Confident that the Waitaki District is going in the right direction 54% 50% 49% 47% 53%
Clear about what Council does, and the services and facilities it offers 38% 51% 42% 48% 57%
Trust Council to do the right thing for the district and its communities 36% 42% 45% 38% 44%
Feeling a sense of community with others in your neighbourhood 72% 66% 66% 64% 69%

*  While over eight in ten residents agree that Waitaki District is a great place to live (82%), just four in ten (42%) Trust
Council to do the right thing for the district and its communities.

* Alarge proportion of the residents do not feel positive about the district’s future, as well as have little understanding
as to what services provided by the Council are available — 50% are Confident that the Waitaki District is going in the
right direction and 50% are Clear about what Council does, and the services and facilities it offers.

NOTES:

1. Sample: 2023 n=447; 2022 n=513;

2. 18-39n=112; 40-59 n=112; 60+ n=223;

3. Maori n=46; All Others n=401; Year-on-year Between demographics
4. Oamaru n=269, Corriedale n=79, Waihemo n=59, Ahuriri n=40 A Significantly higher  Significantly higher

5.  QOL3.0n ascale of 1to 10 where 1 is ‘strongly disagree’ and 10 is ‘strongly agree’, how strongly do WV significantly lower Significantly fower

you agree or disagree with the following statement about the District? n=431

* New question. No historical data available. Page 13
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Overall value for money

» Satisfaction with Overall value for money has
o slightly declined over the past 12 months.
W Very dissatisfied (1-2) Satisfaction is relatively low with just over two

m Dissatisfied (3-4) in ten residents satisfied.

e Satisfaction is consistent across wards,
ethnicity, age and number of years in the
District.

B Neutral (5-6)

m Satisfied (7-8)

* Comments in the general section of the survey
saw respondents from rural areas, and
farmers, feeling that there is not enough
money spent on their ward of residence and
not enough access to the services and
facilities, even though their rates remain high.

 Very satisfied (9-10)

m Don't know

Satisfied 24% 29%
% 7-10
2023 2022
25% 25%
16% - 21% 23%
Maori Non-Maori 18-39 40-59 60+
ETHNICITY AGE
. 25% 24% 27% 26%
20% 17%
10 years or less More than 10 Oamaru Corriedale Waihemo Ahuriri
years
NO. OF YEARS LIVED IN THE DISTRICT WARD
NOTES:
1. Sample: 2023 n=447; 2022 n=513;
2. 18-39 n=112; 40-59 n=112; 60+ n=223;
3. Maori n=46; All Others n=401; Year-on-year Between demographics
4. 10vyearsor less nlel; more than 10Ayears n=341 B A Significantly higher  Significantly higher
5.  Oamaru n=269, Corriedale n=79, Waihemo n=59, Ahuriri n=40 V' Ssignificantly lower Significantly lower
6.  VM2. Considering all the services and facilities that the Council provides, overall, how satisfied are you

that you receive good value for the money you spend in rates and other fees? n=439 Page 15
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Value for Money

How rates are spent on services and facilities [FHPAZ 20% 30% 22% 4% 12%
Rates being fair and reasonable 12%

Fees for other services being fair and reasonable ki) 19% 32% 19%

M Very dissatisfied (1-2) ® Dissatisfied (3-4) B Neutral (5-6) = Satisfied (7-8) = Very Satisfied (9-10) = Don't know/NA

How rates are spent on services and facilities 26% 28% 20% 26%

Rates being fair and reasonable 24% 26% 22% 25%

Fees for other services being fair and reasonable 24% 24% 23% 24%
T it | mm | ws | e
How rates are spent on services and facilities 23% 24% 30%

Rates being fair and reasonable 18% 24% 29%

Fees for other services being fair and reasonable 25% A 23% 25%
S st oy | comate | wtenn |

How rates are spent on services and facilities 27% 28% 22% 19%

Rates being fair and reasonable 22% 29% 22% 32%

Fees for other services being fair and reasonable 24% 27% 20% 24%

» Satisfaction with measures related to Value for money is consistent across wards. Older residents are more likely to
be satisfied with the Rates being fair and reasonable than younger residents (those aged between 18 and 39).

* Perception of younger residents regarding the Fees for other services being fair and reasonable has significantly
improved over the past 12 months.

NOTES:

1. Sample: 2023 n=447; 2022 n=513; Year-on-year Between demographics

2. 18-39 n=112; 40-59 n=112; 60+ n=223; A Significantly higher Significantly higher

3. Maori n=46; All Others n=401; V' Significantly lower Significantly lower

4. Oamaru n=269, Corriedale n=79, Waihemo n=59, Ahuriri n=40

5. VML1. How would you rate your satisfaction with the Council for... n=436 Page 16
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Overall reputation

M Extremely poor (1-2)

* Less than four in ten residents (39%) are
satisfied with Overall image and reputation. This
is a significant decline when compared with
46% recorded in 2022.

B Somewhat poor (3-4)

M Neither (5-6)

¥ Good (7-8) * Those residing in Oamaru and Corriedale have a

= Excellent (9-10) slightly higher pe:rceptlon of the Council
compared to residents of other wards.

= Don't know

v
o, o
Good % 39% 46%
e s N
2023 2022
v
39% v
33% 0 0
42% 36% 40%
Maori Non-Maori 18-39 40-59 60+
ETHNICITY AGE
v
42% 38% 41% 39%
34% 33%
10 years or less More than 10 Oamaru Corriedale Waihemo Ahuriri
years
NO. OF YEARS LIVED IN THE DISTRICT WARD
NOTES:
1. Sample: 2023 n=447; 2022 n=513;
2. 18-39 n=112; 40-59 n=112; 60+ n=223;
3. Maori n=46; All Others n=401; Year-on-year Between demographics
4. 10vyearsor less nlel; more than 10Ayears n=341 B A Significantly higher  Significantly higher
5.  Oamaru n=269, Corriedale n=79, Waihemo n=59, Ahuriri n=40 V' Ssignificantly lower Significantly lower
6.  So, considering leadership, trust, financial management and quality of services provided, how would you

rate the Council for its overall reputation? n=436 Page 18
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Image and reputation

Leadership v 13% 28% 30% 9%

Trust 11% 16% 8% 11%

Financial management 10% 20% 27% 21% 4%

Quality of services 9%

M Extremely poor (1-2) ®Somewhat poor (3-4) M Neither (5-6) ™ Good (7-8) ® Excellent (9-10) ® Don't know

Leadership 39% 43% 29% 39%
Trust 36% 41% 36% 36%
Financial management 25% 31% 22% 25%
Quiality of services 38% 43% 38% 38%
Scores with % 7-10 | 39 | aos | eor |
Leadership 34% 42% 40% V
Trust 36% 38% 34% v
Financial management 22% 26% 27% V
Quality of services 40% 37% 39% Vv
Leadership 38% 47% 36% 29%
Trust 35% 38% 38% 34%
Financial management 27% 27% 16% 21%
Quality of services 40% 41% 26% 33%

¢ All measures related to Image and reputation have slightly declined over the past 12 months.

¢ The significant shift in perception was only recorded for those aged over 60 years.

NOTES:

Sample: 2023 n=447; 2022 n=513;

18-39 n=112; 40-59 n=112; 60+ n=223;

Maori n=46; All Others n=401;

Oamaru n=269, Corriedale n=79, Waihemo n=59, Ahuriri n=40

REP1: How would you rate the Council for being committed to creating a great district, how it promotes

economic development, being in touch with the community and setting clear direction; Overall, how

would you rate the Council for its LEADERSHIP? n=437

6.  REP2: Thinking about how open and transparent Council is, how council can be relied on to act honestly
and fairly, and their ability to work in the best interests of the District, overall, how would you rate the
Council in terms of the faith and trust you have in them to be open and transparent, act honestly and
fairly, and work in the best interests of the district? n=439

N

7. REP3: Now thinking about the Council’s financial management — how appropriately it invests in the Year-on-year Between demographics
district, how wisely it spends and avoids waste, and its transparency around spending, how would you A Significantly higher  Significantly higher
rate the Council overall for its financial management? n=438 V' Significantly lower Significantly lower

8.  REP4: And thinking about all the services and infrastructure the Council provides, how would you rate

them for the quality of the services they provide? n=436 Page 19
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Reputation Benchmarks

= B B B B D

- |57 g B [=> B B

Overall Oamaru Corriedale Waihemo Ahuriri

Key:

>80 Excellent reputation
60-79 Acceptable reputation
<60 Poor reputation

150 Maximum score

202 D D D D D D D D

BBBB»EBB

Overall 18-39 40-59 60+ Male Female Maori Non-Maori

* The Waitaki District Council has a poor overall reputation benchmark score of +57, which is a significant decline from
an acceptable benchmark of +65 in 2022.

* The benchmark is consistent across all demographics.

NOTES:
1.  Sample: 2023 n=447; 2022 n=513;
2. The benchmark is calculated by rescaling the overall reputation measure to a new scale between -50
and +150 to improve granularity for the purpose of benchmarking Page 20



% Waitaki

@)

DISTRICT C?\.JNCIL HEYHESEI‘\HCH
Reputation Profile
Partiality
(emotional)
2022 m 2022

Sceptics
52%

2022 m

* Admirers of the Council include residents that
have a positive emotional connection to the
Council, but believe performance could be
better. 2023 sees a slight decrease in the
proportion of residents in this category.

* Those from Corriedale Ward (15%) and
Waihemo Ward (17%) are more likely than
other demographics to belong to this group.

* Sceptics of the Council include residents that do
not value or recognise the performance of the
Council. They have doubts, or a lack of faith in
the Council’s abilities.

* Residents from Ahuriri Ward (55%) are more
likely than other demographics to belong to this
group.

NOTES:

Sample: 2023 n=447; 2022 n=513;

18-39 n=112; 40-59 n=112; 60+ n=223;

Maori n=46; All Others n=401;

10 years or less n=101; more than 10 years n=341

Oamaru n=269, Corriedale n=79, Waihemo n=59, Ahuriri n=40

S AR A

Admirers

Champions

35%
Proficiency
(factual)
Pragmatists
2022

Champions of the Council include residents that
view the Council as competent and have a positive
emotional connection to the Council.

Those aged over 60 years (37%) are more likely
than other demographics to belong to this group.

Pragmatists of the Council include residents that are
more fact based and less emotional in their
connection to the Council, they typically rate
Performance favourably but Trust and Leadership
poorly.

Those from who identify as Maori (9%) are more
likely than other demographics to belong to this
group.

REP1: How would you rate the Council for being committed to creating a great district, how it promotes economic development, being in

touch with the community and setting clear direction; Overall, how would you rate the Council for its LEADERSHIP? n=437

7.  REP2:Thinking about how open and transparent Council is, how council can be relied on to act honestly and fairly, and their ability to work
in the best interests of the District, overall, how would you rate the Council in terms of the faith and trust you have in them to be open and
transparent, act honestly and fairly, and work in the best interests of the district? n=439

8.  REP3: Now thinking about the Council’s financial management — how appropriately it invests in the district, how wisely it spends and avoids
waste, and its transparency around spending, how would you rate the Council overall for its financial management? n=438

9.  REP4: And thinking about all the services and infrastructure the Council provides, how would you rate them for the quality of the services

they provide? n=436

Page 21
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Impact

Level of impact
Measures the impact that
each driver has on
satisfaction. The measure is
derived through statistical
modelling.

[

Overall performance

Year
(% 7-10) X%

Performance
1 = Poor / dissatisfied; 10
= Excellent /very satisfied
Results have been
reported as the % scoring
7-10 representing the %
satisfied

Introduction to the CVM driver model

Performance (% 7-10)

Image and reputation

Overall services and facilities

Value for money

Overview of our driver model

= Residents are asked to rate their perceptions of Council’s performance on the various elements that impact
overall satisfaction. These processes must align with the customer facing services and processes to ensure

they are actionable

= We use multiple regression analysis to identify how much different areas of services provided by Council

Impact

Roading

Public facilities

impact overall perception. Impact scores represent how strong the connection is.

= For example, if impact score for one of the KPI’s is 50%, it means that increasing residents' perception in this
area by 4% will increase perception of Overall performance by 2%, given all other factors remain unchanged.

Performance (% 7-10)

Waste management

Page 23
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Drivers of Perceptions

Impact Performance (% 7-10)
2022 -43%
33% Trust
Impact  Performance (% 7-10) ﬂ

Financial management

Overall reputation
—_ 0,
2022 - 46% ) 2022 -31%
31% Quality of services
2022 - 43%
Overall performance Value for money
Impact Performance (% 7-10)
2022 - 29% o
40% Sealed roading network
2022 -45% 2022 - 29%
. egege o)
Services and facilities 5% e LG
2022 -43% 2022 - 25%
2%
Water supply
77% | 2022 - 76%

Parks and reserves

2022-77%

Sports fields and facilities

2022 -70%

* Overall reputation is the strongest driver with overall satisfaction of Council’s performance, followed by Value for
money.

» Services and facilities has the least influence on perceptions.

NOTES:
1. Sample: 2023 n=447

2. NCI-No current impact Page 24



il Waltakl KEYRESEARCH

Unlocking Business Knowledge

Hig

Impact (%)

Opportunities and priorities. Overall measures

Priorities Maintain
L 4
her How rates are spent
Trust
*
® .
Quality of services and
deliverables
¢ .
Rates are fair and
reasonable
@ Financial management
‘ .
Service fees are fair Leadership
and reasonable
®
Parks and reserves P
®Scaled roading
network
Low priority: monitor
Performance Promote
Lower

* Value for money is tightly connected with Quality of services and
deliverables for residents. Comments point to dissatisfaction with
services available in rural / farming areas. Residents also indicated
that they would like to see money spent fairer across all geographic

Priorities areas, especially rural, as well as a focus on Quality of services and
deliverables. Some see Rates not being fair and reasonable because
they do not have access to a lot of services and facilities.

* Trustis the is another priority for Council to focus on. Residents
believe that council needs to show more transparency in decision
making and make these decisions in the best interest of the district.

* The highest rated area is Parks and reserves. This area is performing
highly, but has a low impact on overall satisfaction. Promoting this
Promote area would create a greater impact on the perception of Council
amongst residents, and therefore increase overall satisfaction with
Councils performance.

* There are four areas of performance that show the lowest
satisfaction. However, at the moment they also have lower impact
Monitor on Overall performance. Monitoring these and trying to make some
improvements before these shift into the Priorities is important for
the Councill to manage future risks.

Page 25
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Sealed roading network

Sealed roading network

M Very dissatisfied (1-2) ™ Dissatisfied (3-4) M Neutral (5-6) ® Satisfied (7-8) = Very satisfied (9-10) = Don't know

Sealed roading network 19% V 29% 15% 19%Y
Scores with % 7-10 | s | a5 | e

Sealed roading network 12% w 19% 24% w

Sealed roading network 19% v 19% 17% 22%

¢ Less than two in ten residents (19%) are satisfied with the Sealed roading network in the district. This is a 10%
decline from the results recorded 12 months ago.

* Residents over 60 years are significantly more likely to be satisfied with the Sealed roading network than residents
in the 18-39 age group.

* Even those satisfied with Sealed roading have mentioned poor condition, flood damage, slow fixing and potholes.

Reasons for Satisfaction

No issues / generally good [N 54%
Some are okay but others need maintenance [l 17%
Roads are in poor condition [l 17%
Flood damage [l 9%
Too slow to fix / just patch jobs / not done properly [l 8%
Some have potholes / uneven surface / need sealing / grading | 6%
They get fixed quickly | 3%
Other W 4%

No comment | 3%

NOTES:

Sample: 2023 n=447; 2022 n=513;

18-39 n=112; 40-59 n=112; 60+ n=223;

Maori n=46; All Others n=401;

Oamaru n=269, Corriedale n=79, Waihemo n=59, Ahuriri n=40

Q4: Using a scale of 1-10 where 1 is very dissatisfied and 10 is very satisfied, how satisfied are you with
the sealed roading network in the Waitaki District? n=445

Q4a: Can you please tell us why you gave a rating of 8 - 10? n =35 Page 27

Year-on-year Between demographics

LANEIE o o

A Significantly higher ~ Significantly higher
v Significantly lower Significantly lower

o
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Sealed roading network (Dissatisfaction)

Reasons for Dissatisfaction

Ride smoothness (potholes, erosion) _ 95%
Too slow to fix / roadworks are repeated / quality of repairs _ 89%
Maintenance _ 75%
Surface texture (e.g., slipperiness, noise) - 41%
Impact of flooding - 25%

Safety (e.g., signs, guardrails, road marking) - 17%

width [ 15%

Traffic mix (e.g., pedestrians, cyclists, heavy vehicles) - 15%

Appropriate speed limits . 10%

Potholes / rough / bumpy / uneven I 2%
Poor quality of work / materials / patching I 2%
Poor condition / need upgrading / lack of maintenance I 2%

Other I 4%

* Ride smoothness is the top reason for dissatisfaction with the Sealed roading network, followed by Too slow to
fix/roadworks are repeated/quality of repairs .

* Other reasons for dissatisfaction and suggestions include:
* Fewer cars and trucks, more bikes would be good
* Spraying instead of mowing the sides

* Lack of maintenance of footpaths (e.g. stone chips getting stuck in shoes)

NOTES:
1. Sample: 2023 n=447;
2. Qd4b: Can you please tell us why you gave a rating of 1 - 3? n=177

Page 28
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Unsealed roading network

Unsealed roading network 21% 3% 15%

M Very dissatisfied (1-2) ™ Dissatisfied (3-4) M Neutral (5-6) ® Satisfied (7-8) = Very satisfied (9-10) = Don't know

Unsealed roading network 24% 25% 29% 23%

Unsealed roading network 23% 24% 23%

Unsealed roading network 26% 21% 21% 19%

» Satisfaction with Unsealed roading is higher than the satisfaction with Sealed roading in 2023, and remains on par
with the previous year.

» Satisfaction is consistent across wards.

Reasons for Satisfaction

No issues / well maintained / adequate _ 68%

Always room for improvement / some have potholes / corrugated areas - 18%

Unsealed roads are in better condition I 7%

No comment I 4%

NOTES:

uReRwWwNeE

o

Sample: 2023 n=447; 2022 n=513;

18-39 n=112; 40-59 n=112; 60+ n=223;

Maori n=46; All Others n=401;

Oamaru n=269, Corriedale n=79, Waihemo n=59, Ahuriri n=40

Q5.Using the same 1-10 scale, how satisfied are you with the unsealed roading network in the Waitaki
District? n=444

Q5a. Can you please tell us why you gave a rating of 8 - 10? Please provide as much detail as possible
n=39. Page 29

Year-on-year Between demographics
A Significantly higher ~ Significantly higher
v Significantly lower Significantly lower
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Unsealed roading network (Dissatisfaction)

Reasons for Dissatisfaction

Surface quality (e.g., dust, loose gravels, potholes) _ 84%
Too slow to fix/roadworks are repeated/quality of repairs _ 79%
Maintenance (e.g., frequency of grading) _
Ride and smoothness _ 65%
Impact of flooding _ 35%
width [ 27%
Safety (e.g., signs) -
Verges (grass, trees) - 25%
Poor condition / need upgrading / lack of maintenance I 5%
Potholes / rough / bumpy / uneven | 2%
Poor quality of work / materials / patching | 1%

Other I 2%

* Surface quality is the main reason for dissatisfaction with Unsealed roading, followed by Repairs taking too long and
Maintenance.

* 14% of respondents have contacted Council to Lodge a request over the past 12 months regarding roads or
footpaths.

LOdged ; requeSt % Yes m corriedale Mm
to Council over the

past 12 months

regarding roads or N
footpaths the past 12 months regarding 12% 16% 20% 19%

roads or footpaths

Lodged a request to Council over

NOTES:

1.  Sample: 2023 n=447;

2. 5b. Can you please tell us why you gave a rating of 1 - 3? Please select all that apply n=92

3. 5c. Have you lodged a customer request to Council over the past 12 months regarding roads or
footpaths? Page 30

Year-on-year Between demographics
A Significantly higher Significantly higher
v Significantly lower Significantly lower
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Water Supply

592%6%
8% 11% ® Ahuriri m Corriedale
Which water

supply are

you B Oamaru = Waihemo
connected

to?

= None = Don't know

Satisfaction with Oamaru water supply

PIVERlS 6%  12% %

M Very dissatisfied (1-2) ™ Dissatisfied (3-4) B Neutral (5-6) = Satisfied (7-8) = Very satisfied (9-10) = Don't know

Satisfaction with Waihemo water supply

2023

2022 10% 5% 16%

M Very dissatisfied (1-2) ™ Dissatisfied (3-4) B Neutral (5-6) = Satisfied (7-8) = Very satisfied (9-10) = Don't know

* Perceptions of the Oamaru and Waihemo Water supply connection remain at similar levels when compared with the
results in 2022.

NOTES:

1. Sample: 2023 n=447; 2022 n=513; Year-on-year Between demographics

2. Q6: Which water supply are you connected to? n=446 A Ssignificantly higher  Significantly higher

3. Oamaru n=302; Waihemo n=41. V' Ssignificantly lower Significantly lower

4 Q6a: How satisfied are you with the water supply provided by the Waitaki District Council? Page 31



@)

e L] L]
Ml N e comer Report | July 2023 KEYRESEARCH

Unlocking Business knowledge

Reasons for satisfaction and dissatisfaction with water supply

Reasons for satisfaction

No issues _ 49%
Water tastes good / drinkable / clean / clear / fresh [N 31%
Water supply consistent / reliable [ 26%
Issues with taste / colour / chemicals (e.g. chlorine, fluoride) l 5%

Good pressure I 3%

Any problems sorted quickly I 3%

Better than it was / improved since system upgraded / changes made | 2%
Water pressure not as good as it should be | 2%

Sometimes good, sometimes not good / could be better I 2%

Long wait times for repairs/requires more maintenance I 2%

Notified of changes | 1%

Other | 1%

No / Nothing / No Comment I 2%

Reasons for dissatisfaction

Reasons for dissatisfaction

Poor quality of water / substandard 8

Low water pressure / can't always get supply / not notified when supply is turned off 6

Tastes bad 11

Dirty / discoloured water 4

Other 9
NOTES:

1. Sample: 2023 n=447; 2022 n=513;
2. Q6b. Can you please tell us why you gave a rating of 8 - 10? n=202

3. Canyou please tell us why you gave a rating of 1 - 3? n=18 Page 32
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Chelmer Street (Oamaru) Resource Recovery Park

e oo | a0m | o | oraor |

Chelmer Street (Oamaru) Resource
recovery park

Chelmer Street (Oamaru) Resource
recovery park

Chelmer Street (Oamaru) Resource
recovery park

65% 64% 64% 65%

55% 67% 71%

77% 70% 21% 29%

Chelmer Street (Oamaru) resource recovery park

M Very dissatisfied (1-2) ™ Dissatisfied (3-4) M Neutral (5-6) ® Satisfied (7-8) = Very satisfied (9-10) = Don't know

Scores with % 7-10

Chelmer Street (Oamaru) Resource recovery park 77% 81% 66% 78%
Chelmer Street (Oamaru) Resource recovery park 67% 76% 84%
Chelmer Street (Oamaru) Resource recovery park 76% 81% 75% 70%

* Visitor satisfaction with the Chelmer Street Resource Recovery Park remains consistent over the past 12 months
(81% in 2022 vs. 77% in 2023).

* There is no significant difference in satisfaction in ethnicity or ward.

NOTES:

Sample: 2023 n=447; 2022 n=513;

18-39 n=112; 40-59 n=112; 60+ n=223;

Maori n=46; All Others n=401;

Oamaru n=269, Corriedale n=79, Waihemo n=59, Ahuriri n=40

Q7: Have you used the Waitaki Resource Recovery Park on Chelmer Street in Oamaru in the past 12
months? n=446 A Ssignificantly higher  Significantly higher
Visitors: n=288 v Significantly lower Significantly lower

Year-on-year Between demographics

uRwWwNeE

N o

Q7a: How satisfied are you with the resource recovery park? n=287 Page 33
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Chelmer Street (Oamaru) Resource Recovery Park

Reasons for satisfaction

Helpful / friendly / efficient staff _ 40%
Good service / good facility _ 35%

Well organised / good layout - 15%
Easily accessible / easy to use - 13%
Having the shop is good - 12%
Cheap / reasonable price/affordable - 10%
It's good to be able to recycle - 10%
It has everything there / lots of options - 7%
Clean and tidy . 7%
Could be improved / muddy when it rains / more advertising . 6%
Can't recycle everything / too expensive / prices not consistent / include in rates . 5%
Convenient / handy location I 2%
Better carparking I 1%
Would be good if it was open more often | 1%

Other I 2%

* Residents think that the Oamaru Resource Recovery Park Provides good service (35%) and has Helpful, friendly,
and efficient staff (40%).

* Reasons for dissatisfaction (n=19):

* Because it’s like a mud track and it isn’t well set up for self unloading of bottles unless you go there
weekly, it is set up for pensioners.

» The pricing of items in the shop are shocking for items got for nothing. Charging for recycling is
disgusting.

* Prices vary so much, one day a woolsack can be one price and the next week it is twice the price, no
consistency, its seems to be up to whoever is on to set the price at the time, | believe there should be set
prices for particular services.

* Waitaki Recovery Park is the dearest in Oamaru for greenwaste and rubbish, they're only in business
because Waitaki District subsidies for 300,000 dollars, no other business is subsidised.

* Some staff were unhelpful, ridiculous cost to dump stuff.

NOTES:
1. Sample: 2023 n=447; 2022 n=513;
2. Q7b: 7b. Can you please tell us why you gave a rating of 8 - 10? n=175

3. Q7c: Can you please tell us why you gave a rating of 1 - 3? n=19 Page 34
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Waitaki District as a safe place to be

Satisfaction with safety in the district

M Very dissatisfied (1-2) M Dissatisfied (3-4) M Neutral (5-6) ® Satisfied (7-8) ™ Very satisfied (9-10) ™ Don't know

Scores with % 7-10

Satisfaction with safety in the district 72% 70% 70% 72%
Satisfaction with safety in the district 71% 72% 73%
Satisfaction with safety in the district 70% 77% 78% 66%
| wve | am | 2@ | o | NowMaoi
Satisfaction with Civil Defence Emergency Management 48% 47% 40% 48%
%y | 13 | a0s | e+ |
Satisfaction with Civil Defence Emergency Management 43% 52% 46%
I S A A T
Satisfaction with Civil Defence Emergency Management 52% 43% 31% 53%

» Satisfaction with Safety in the district is relatively high with over seven in ten residents satisfied (72%). Results are
on par with 2022.

* There is no significant difference in perception of safety among different age groups or wards.

* However, satisfaction with Civil Defence Emergency Management is quite low, with less than half of respondents
(48%) satisfied.

NOTES:

1. Sample: 2023 n=447; 2022 n=513;

2. 18_-39‘ n=112;40-59 n=112; 60+ n=223; Year-on-year Between demographics

3. Méori n=46; All Oth?rs n=401; . o A Significantly higher Significantly higher

4.  Oamaru n=269, Corriedale n=79, Waihemo n=59, Ahuriri n=40 WV Significantly lower Significantly lower

5.  Q8: How satisfied are you that the Waitaki district is generally a safe place to be? n=445

6.  Q8c. Are you satisfied with Civil Defence Emergency Management? Page 35



/_ Waltakl Report | July 2023 HEYF]]ECQEJ,\F]CH

Llll m _DISTRICT COUNGIL
+ Unlocking Business Kknowledge

Reasons for satisfaction and dissatisfaction with safety

Reasons for satisfaction

No problems / good place to live / overall safe _ 59%

There is petty crime / have had stuff stolen / gangs / drugs / boy... - 17%

Crime rate is low . 8%

Not as safe as it used to be / could be better l 7%
Good policing / CCTV / community watch I 5%

Good sense of community / friendly people I 4%
Better than other parts of the country / the world I 4%
Do not feel safe / do not go out at night I 3%

As safe as anywhere I 3%

Safer in rural areas | 1%

Worse during peak season | 1%

Other I 3%

No / Nothing / No comment | 1%

Reasons for dissatisfaction

Reasons for dissatisfaction Count
Crime taking place / damage to property 17
Not as safe as it used to be / not safe at night 19
Common trend / hear things that are of concern 17
Rough people 20
9

Not safe for children

NOTES:

1. Sample: 2023 n=447; 2022 n=513;

2. Q8a: Can you please tell us why you gave a rating of 8
3. Q&8a:Can you please tell us why you gave a rating of 1 -

-10? n=215
3?n=24

Page 36
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Libraries
Libraries 42% 48% 46% 41%
T e | ma | s | o |
Libraries 31% 37% v 54%
T vitea | oamany | coredae | waihemo | _ahurii
Libraries 42% 43% 43% 34%

* The usage of Library services has declined in the last 12 months, from 48% in 2022 to 42% in 2023.

* Borrowing books, magazines, newspapers and other reading materials is the main reason why residents visit a
library (86%), followed by Internet/computer use/printing/photocopying (11%) then Borrow CDs/DVDs (7%).

Purpose for visiting the library

Borrow books / magazines / newspapers / reading / puzzles || 86%
Internet / computer use / printing / photocopying . 11%
Borrow CDs / DVDs [} 7%
Social gatherings / meetings / group meetings / school visits / book launch I 5%
Council information I 4%
wp | 4%
To use toilet I 3%

Rates / dog regos | 1%

Other | 2%

NOTES:
1.  Sample: 2023 n=447; 2022 n=513;
2. 18-39n=112; 40-59 n=112; 60+ n=223;
3. Maori n=46; All Others n=401; Year-on-year Between demographics
4.  Oamaru n=269, Corriedale n=79, Waihemo n=59, Ahuriri n=40 A sioni ) o )
5. Q9: Have you visited any of the libraries in the Waitaki District in the past 12 months? n=447 v S’,g"',ﬁcant’y higher S{gn{f{cantly higher

. Significantly lower Significantly lower
6.  Visited: n=199
7. Q9a: What was the purpose of your purpose of your visit to the library? n=198 Page 37
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Importance of libraries

Importance of library [ UEZNeR%

M Not important at all (1-2) B Somewhat not important (3-4) H Neutral (5-6)

m Somewhat important (7-8)  Very important (9-10) m Don’t Know
Importance to whanau 84% 77% 89% 84%
Importance to whanau 70% 87% 89%
Importance to whanau 85% 83% 72% 100%

*  When it comes to how important the libraries are for the residents, 84% overall consider them to be ‘somewhat
important’ or ‘very important’ which is a slight increase compared to 77% in 2022.

* Those who feel that libraries are of a great Importance to whanau, mention that they are essential to the
community (69%), as well as they allow usage of the internet, computers and research.

Reasons behind the scores
Note: green — important, red — not important

Use lots / an essential part of the community / good services 69%
Wifi / good books / DVD's / computers / internet

Don't use the library / use it very little (e.g. have books, read online)
Kids activities / events

Limited book selection

Make it bigger

No / Nothing / No comment

Other

NOTES:

Sample: 2023 n=447; 2022 n=513;

18-39 n=112; 40-59 n=112; 60+ n=223;

Maori n=46; All Others n=401;

Oamaru n=269, Corriedale n=79, Waihemo n=59, Ahuriri n=40
Visited: n=199 Year-on-year Between demographics
9b: Using a scale of 1 to 10 where 1 is ‘Not at all important’ and 10 is ‘Very important’, how importantis A Significantly higher  Significantly higher
the library to you and your family/whanau? n=197 V' Significantly lower Significantly lower

7. 9c: Can you please tell us why you gave that score/rating? n=196

OV A wWNE

Page 38
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Satisfaction with libraries

Overall satisfaction with Libraries

m Very dissatisfied (1-2) ™ Dissatisfied (3-4) ™ Neutral (5-6) ® Satisfied (7-8) = Very satisfied (9-10) = Don't know

Satisfaction with libraries 85% 83% 94% 84%

Scores with % 7-10 18-39 “

Satisfaction with libraries 75% 93% A 84%

Satisfaction with libraries 87% 80% 75% 100%

» Satisfaction with Libraries remains high with 85% of users satisfied.
* Satisfaction amongst younger residents aged 18-34 is the lowest among all age groups.

* Residents in 40-59 age group are now significantly more satisfied with the District’s libraries than they were 12
months ago, and are the most satisfied of the age groups.

NOTES:

1. Sample: 2023 n=447; 2022 n=513;

2. 18-39 n=112; 40-59 n=112; 60+ n=223;

3. Maori n=46; All Others n=401; Year-on-year Between demographics

4.  Oamaru n=269, Corriedale n=79, Waihemo n=59, Ahuriri n=40 A Ssignificantly higher  Significantly higher

5. Visited: n=199 V' Significantly lower Significantly lower

6.  Q10: How satisfied are you with the library services in the Waitaki district? n=199 Page 39
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Reasons for satisfaction and dissatisfaction with libraries

Reasons for satisfaction

Friendly and competent staff 92%

Good collection of books 87%

Technology computer assistance 41%

Community events 40%

Good collections of DVDs - 17%

Other I 7%

Reasons for dissatisfaction

Reasons for dissatisfaction

Collections need updating / better selection 1

Facilities could be better / improved 1

Noise 1

Opening hours 1

Other 1
NOTES:

1.  Sample: 2023 n=447; 2022 n=513;
2. Q10b: Can you please tell us why you gave a rating of 8 - 10? n=151
3. Q10c: Can you please tell us why you gave a rating of 1 - 3? n=2 Page 40
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Oamaru Opera House

Oamaru Opera House 35% 31% 32% 35%
a9 | wsy | e
Oamaru Opera House 23% 47% 32%
I [y ey
Oamaru Opera House 35% 48% 14% 21%

* In 2023, the percentage of residents who have visited the Oamaru Opera House has increased 4% to 35% from 31%
in 2022.

* The proportion of residents who visit to Watch a performance has increased significantly year-on-year, while the
proportion who visit for A meeting has decreased significantly.

Reason for visiting the Oamaru Opera House

A performance

The cafe
A meeting
Other
NOTES:
1. Sample: 2023 n=447; 2022 n=513;
2. 18-39 n=112; 40-59 n=112; 60+ n=223;
3. Maori n=46; All Others n=401; Year-on-year Between demographics
4.  Oamaru n=269, Corriedale n=79, Waihemo n=59, Ahuriri n=40 A Significantly higher  Significantly higher
5. Ql1: Have you visited the Oamaru Opera House in the last 12 months? n=447 WV Ssignificantly fower Significantly lower
6. Visited: n=147
7. Qlla: What was the reason for visiting the Oamaru Opera House? n=146 Page 41
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Satisfaction with Oamaru Opera House

Overall satisfaction with Oamaru Opera House

M Very dissatisfied (1-2) ™ Dissatisfied (3-4) M Neutral (5-6) = Satisfied (7-8) ® Very satisfied (9-10) = Don't know

Scores with % 7-10

Satisfaction with Oamaru Opera House 86% 92% 80% 87%
Satisfaction with Oamaru Opera House 73% 90% 88%
Satisfaction with Oamaru Opera House 86% 90% 89% 62%

» Satisfaction with the Oamaru Opera House continues to be at a very high level (86%) with a slight decline from 92%
in 2022.

* Visitors from the Corriedale ward are more likely to be satisfied with the facility than those from the Ahuriri ward.

NOTES:

Sample: 2023 n=447; 2022 n=513;

18-39 n=112; 40-59 n=112; 60+ n=223;

Maori n=46; All Others n=401;

Oamaru n=269, Corriedale n=79, Waihemo n=59, Ahuriri n=40
Visited: n=147

Q11b: How satisfied are you with the Oamaru Opera House? n=146

Year-on-year Between demographics
A Significantly higher ~ Significantly higher
v Significantly lower Significantly lower

oupwNe
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Unlocking Business knowledge

Reasons for satisfaction and dissatisfaction with Oamaru Opera House

Reasons for satisfaction

A great place / beautiful building / an asset [ N DN :6%

Nice and tidy / well presented / safe / well maintained || I 26%
Good staff / good service / well-run [ NG 22%
Good attractions / events / variety of shows / free shows [ 16%
Good layout / very versatile / different rooms [l 11%
Beautifully restored / good upgrade - 11%
Good cafe / good coffee [l 11%
Good ambience / warm and comfortable - 7%
Comfortable seating / good sound system . 5%
Happy with it (general comment) . 4%
Very accessible ] 3%
Need improvements (e.g. seating, upgrade, lower prices, more parking) I 3%
Not well-run / poor advertising / too much spent revamping I 1%
Better security practices / remove drunk people I 1%

Expensive venue hire / performances | 1%

Reasons for dissatisfaction

Reasons for dissatisfaction

Staff service 0
Quality of facilities 1
Lack of awareness of the Opera House as a common facility 0
Price of performances 0
Other 0

NOTES:

1.  Sample: 2023 n=447; 2022 n=513;

2. Qllc: Canyou please tell us why you gave a rating of 8 - 10? n=94
3. Ql1d: Can you please tell us why you gave a rating of 1 -3? n=1

Page 43
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Unlocking Business knowledge

Parks and reserves

S e | aom || Norar

Parks and reserves 72% 71% 74% 72%
Parks and reserves 78% 74% 66%
Y e [ e ey
Parks and reserves 76% 77% 46% 64%

Overall satisfaction with Parks and Reserves

M Very dissatisfied (1-2) ™ Dissatisfied (3-4) M Neutral (5-6) ® Satisfied (7-8) = Very satisfied (9-10) = Don't know

Satisfaction with parks and reserves 82% 77% 81% 82%
Satisfaction with parks and reserves 79% 82% 86%
Satisfaction with parks and reserves 82% 90% A 76% 67%

* The proportion of residents who have visited Parks and reserves remains consistent. Residents aged over 60 years

and Oamaru and Corriedale wards residents are more likely to have visited a park or reserve in the district than
other residents.

* There is a significant increase in visitor satisfaction for Parks and reserves (70% in 2022 to 90% in 2023) among
residents from the Corriedale ward.

Sample: 2023 n=447; 2022 n=513;

18-39 n=112; 40-59 n=112; 60+ n=223;

Maori n=46; All Others n=401;

Oamaru n=269, Corriedale n=79, Waihemo n=59, Ahuriri n=40

Q12: Have you used any of the parks or reserves in the Waitaki district in the past 12 months? n=445
Visited: n=314

Q12a: How satisfied are you with parks and reserves in the Waitaki District? n=315

Year-on-year Between demographics
A Significantly higher ~ Significantly higher
v Significantly lower Significantly lower

NouswNeR
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Unlocking Business knowledge

Reasons for satisfaction and dissatisfaction with parks and reserves

Reasons for satisfaction

Kept clean and tidy / well-maintained || 61%
Nice ambience / good design / relaxing [ 18%
They are excellent / fun places togo to [ 18%
Variety / good for all needs / age groups / dog owners - 11%
Generally good / no issues - 9%
Could be tidier [l 6%
Great facilities for children / playground equipment is good . 6%
Safe environment [} 4%
More facilities needed / facilities need upgrading l 4%
Good facilities [J] 3%
More rubbish bins needed / more toilets needed [} 3%
Accessible / convenient / plenty of parking l 3%
More tree planting needed I 1%

No / No Comment I 1%

Reasons for dissatisfaction

Reasons for dissatisfaction Count

Poor upkeep / untidy / improvements needed 8

Too many parks and reserves -

Not enough parks and reserves 5

Other 3

NOTES:

1. Sample: 2023 n=447; 2022 n=513;

2. Ql2b: Can you please tell us why you gave a rating of 8 - 10? n=189

3. Ql2c: Can you please tell us why you gave a rating of 1 - 3? n=10 Page 45
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TE KAUNIHERA A ROHE O WAITAKI Unlocking Business Kknowledge

Lakes Camping Grounds

T ET T

Lakes Camping Grounds 12% 14% 9% 12%

Lakes Camping Grounds 13% A 19% 5%
I e o ey ey
Lakes Camping Grounds 12% 16% 1% v 9%

Overall satisfaction with Lakes Camping Grounds

M Very dissatisfied (1-2) ™ Dissatisfied (3-4) M Neutral (5-6) ® Satisfied (7-8) = Very satisfied (9-10) = Don't know

Scores with % 7-10

Satisfaction with Lakes Camping Grounds 62% 57% 69% 62%
Satisfaction with Lakes Camping Grounds 65% 60% 65%
Satisfaction with Lakes Camping Grounds 65% 60% 49%

* Council-owned Lakes Camping Grounds have been visited by slightly fewer people in 2023 than in 2022.

e Out of all those who have visited and used the Council-owned Lakes Camping Grounds, over six in ten (62%) are
satisfied with these facilities.

NOTES:

1.  Sample: 2023 n=447; 2022 n=513;

2. 18-39 n=112; 40-59 n=112; 60+ n=223;

3. Maori n=46; All Others n=401;

4.  Oamaru n=269, Corriedale n=79, Waihemo n=59, Ahuriri n=40 .
5. Q13. Have you used the Council-owned Lakes camping grounds over the past 12 months? n=445 Year-on-year Between demographics
6. Visited: n=44 A Significantly higher ~ Significantly higher

7. Ql3a. How satisfied are you with the quality of the Council-owned Lakes camping grounds? n=46 V' significantly lower Significantly lower

*

Caution: Small sample. Results should be treated as indicative only. Page 46
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Unlocking Business knowledge

Reasons for satisfaction and dissatisfaction with lakes camping grounds

- Rubbish disposal and toilets are there, but overnight rates for causal visitors are too expensive, especially if self
contained and not using any facilities.

- We camp at Loch Laird camping area and appreciate the recently improved drinking water. The South access off
the sealed road is crumbling and should be repaired.

- Lovely spaces, especially the Wetland areas. Great family orientated camping areas with lots of activities able to
be accomplished.

- We love camping so use the sites often. It is quite expensive though to use these sites for a season. We pay boat
ramp fees also on top of this.

- Good spot, rubbish collection and a clean toilet.

- Generally, well kept toilets (could be better but many people use them so understandable). Friendly areas and also
generally tidy. Also safe for kids and great holiday places / fishing / hiking for families.

- The amenities are good.

- Stunning locations.

- Great new native planting going on.

- Go boating there, looks tidy and good to have toilets that work.

- Thanks for the drinking water at the campgrounds. It would be good if more trees are cleared lakeside to create
more boating spots. It would also be good if there was a way to stop people taking up a spot for a whole season
and only having one or two visits. It ruins it for everyone else.

- When I’'m there I’'m usually relaxing and nothings a problem.

Reasons for dissatisfaction

Reasons for dissatisfaction Count

Management of the facility 1
Fees 1
Cleanliness / condition of facility 2
Other 1

NOTES:

1. Sample: 2023 n=447; 2022 n=513;

2. Ql13b: Can you please tell us why you gave a rating of 8 - 10? n=16

3. Ql3c: Can you please tell us why you gave a rating of 1 - 3? n=2 Page 47
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Sports fields and facilities

Sports fields and facilities 27% 27% 29% 27%
T e | ea | aoss | e
27%
Sports fields and facilities 39% 35% 12%
IV o [ ey ey
Sports fields and facilities 27% 33% 10% Vv 32% A

Overall satisfaction with Sports fields and facilities

M Very dissatisfied (1-2) ™ Dissatisfied (3-4) M Neutral (5-6) ® Satisfied (7-8) = Very satisfied (9-10) = Don't know

Scores with % 7-10

Satisfaction with sports fields and facilities 70% 70% 54% 71%
Satisfaction with sports fields and facilities 64% 74% 75%
Satisfaction with sports fields and facilities 71% 70% 70% 64%

* 27% of residents have visited or used Sports fields and facilities in 2023.
* There are more users from the younger age groups (18-59) than from the older age group.

* Seven in ten users (70%) are satisfied with the district’s Sports fields and facilities.

NOTES:

Sample: 2023 n=447; 2022 n=513;

18-39 n=112; 40-59 n=112; 60+ n=223;

Maori n=46; All Others n=401;

Oamaru n=269, Corriedale n=79, Waihemo n=59, Ahuriri n=40 Year-on-year Between demographics
Q14.Have you used any Waitaki District sports fields or facility in the past 12 months? n=447 A Ssignificantly higher  Significantly higher
Visited: n=109 v Significantly lower Significantly lower

Q15a. How satisfied are you with Waitaki's sports fields and facilities? n=109

NouswNe
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Unlocking Business knowledge

Reasons for satisfaction and dissatisfaction with sports fields and facilities

Reasons for satisfaction

In good condition / clean and tidy / well-maintained _ 44%
Good facilities for different sports / lots to offer - 37%

Some improvements needed (e.g. update buildings, better markings on fields, mowing) . 13%
More toilets needed / better maintenance / upgrade l 7%
Good size I 2%
Good access I 2%

Happy with what's available / no issues I 1%

Other . 7%

Reasons for dissatisfaction

Reasons for dissatisfaction

Poor condition / need upgrading / lack of maintenance 3
Lack of awareness of sportsfields 1
Cost 0
Other 3

NOTES:

1.  Sample: 2023 n=447; 2022 n=513;

2. Ql15b: Can you please tell us why you gave a rating of 8 - 10? n=43

3. Ql5c: Can you please tell us why you gave a rating of 1 - 3? n=5 Page 49
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TE KAUNIHERA A ROHE O WAITAKI Unlocking Business Kknowledge

Public toilets

Public toilets 72% 73% 78% 72%

Public toilets 73% 70% 74%
s Lo [t wanen |

Public toilets 70% 78% 61% 90%

Overall satisfaction with public toilets PEZls 23%

M Very dissatisfied (1-2) ™ Dissatisfied (3-4) M Neutral (5-6) ® Satisfied (7-8) = Very satisfied (9-10) = Don't know

Scores with % 7-10

Satisfaction with public toilets 65% 63% 56% 66%
Satisfaction with public toilets 54% 62% 76%
Satisfaction with public toilets 62% 68% 69% 77%

e QOver seven in ten residents (72%) have used a Public toilet in the last 12 months, which is on par with 73% in 2022.

» Satisfaction with Public toilets are at similar levels compared with 2022 and is consistent across the different wards.

NOTES:

1.  Sample: 2023 n=447; 2022 n=513;

2. 18-39 n=112; 40-59 n=112; 60+ n=223;

3. Maori n=46; All Others n=401;

4.  Oamaru n=269, Corriedale n=79, Waihemo n=59, Ahuriri n=40 Vear-on-year Between demographics

5. Q16. Have you used a public toilet in the past 12 months? n=447 A Ssignificantly higher  Significantly higher

6. Visited: n=326 v Significantly lower Significantly lower

7. Ql6a. How satisfied are you with the public toilets? Page 50
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Unlocking Business knowledge

Reasons for satisfaction and dissatisfaction with public toilets

Reasons for dissatisfaction

Reasons for dissatisfaction Count

Lack or poor access (i.e. wheel chair or push chair access) 5
Cleanliness/ dirtiness (including smell) 20
Condition (i.e. needs upgrading/improving) 18
Other 9

QI

- It was locked.
- Our toilets are sometimes very gross and unsanitary.

- Eden Street toilets are horrible, need cubicle walls and doors replaced. Otematata toilets has advertised signs for
hydro Café, which seems odd for a town with many businesses.

- There is a shortage of toilets, too many have been closed.

- Shortage, too many being closed.

- Not cleaned properly.

- The Awamoa park ones are disgusting.

- Even the relatively new one at North end, and a cleaner had just been in... very poor standard of cleaning.

- No hand sanitizer supplied by the council.

NOTES:
1.  Sample: 2023 n=447; 2022 n=513;
2. Ql6b: Can you please tell us why you gave a rating of 1 - 3? n=25 Page 51
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TE KAUNIHERA A ROHE O WAITAKI Unlocking Business Kknowledge

Aquatic Centre

Agquatic Centre 26% 25% 26% 26%

Aquatic Centre 32% 34% 15%
T votes | ooy | coridse | wahemo | i

Agquatic Centre 30% 31% 7% 15%

Overall satisfaction with the Aquatic Centre 11%

M Very dissatisfied (1-2) ™ Dissatisfied (3-4) M Neutral (5-6) ® Satisfied (7-8) = Very satisfied (9-10) = Don't know

Scores with % 7-10

Satisfaction with Aquatic Centre 77% 74% 77% 77%
Satisfaction with Aquatic Centre 76% 75% 81%
Satisfaction with Aquatic Centre 75% 80% 85% 78%

* Fewer than three in ten residents (26%) have used or visited the Aquatic Centre in the past year. Younger residents
are more likely to have visited the centre than older residents.

e User perceptions of the Aquatic Centre has slightly increased when compared to 12 months prior.

NOTES:

1. Sample: 2023 n=447; 2022 n=513;

2. 18-39 n=112; 40-59 n=112; 60+ n=223;

3. Maori n=46; All Others n=401;

4. Oamaru n=269, Corriedale n=79, Waihemo n=59, Ahuriri n=40 Vear-on-year Between demographics

5. Q17.Have you used or visited the Aquatic Centre in the past 12 months? n=447 A Ssignificantly higher  Significantly higher

6. Visited: n=107 v Significantly lower Significantly lower

7. Ql7a. How satisfied are you with the Aquatic Centre n=107 Page 52
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Reasons for satisfaction and dissatisfaction with Aquatic centre

Reasons for satisfaction

Friendly / helpful staff |G 31%
Good facilities || NN 30%
Well-run / kept clean and tidy / safe || NN 29%
Could use some improvements (e.g. changing rooms, toilets, bigger pool) - 22%
Good for children and families [ 20%
Iltis good / noissues [l 9%
It's affordable | 5%
Not a lot of space / can get crowded l 4%
Too expensive [} 3%
Would be good to have a high diving board / hydro slide l 2%
More ventilation needed | 2%

Too noisy | 1%

Reasons for dissatisfaction

Reasons for dissatisfaction

Functionality or range of activities 1
Timetable or opening hours 3
Entry costs 4

Access (for instance wheelchair or pushchair access) 0

Staff service 2
6

Other

NOTES:
1.  Sample: 2023 n=447; 2022 n=513;
2. Ql7b: Can you please tell us why you gave a rating of 8 - 10? n=58

3. Ql7c: Can you please tell us why you gave a rating of 1 —3? n=8 Page 53
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Cemeteries
Cemeteries 41% 37% 45% 41%
Cemeteries 35% 35% 50%
s Lo [t wanen |
Cemeteries 45% 36% 28% 43%

Overall satisfaction with the Cemeteries EPA /ML

M Very dissatisfied (1-2) ™ Dissatisfied (3-4) M Neutral (5-6) ® Satisfied (7-8) = Very satisfied (9-10) = Don't know

Satisfaction with cemeteries 76% 71% 78% 75%
Satisfaction with cemeteries 67% 77% 79%
Satisfaction with cemeteries 72% 85% 82% 75%

* Asimilar proportion of residents have visited a Cemetery in the last year when compared with 2022, with older
residents being more likely to have visited this facility than younger residents.

* Perceptions of the district’s Cemeteries remained high over the last 12 months, with close to eight in ten users
(76%) satisfied.

NOTES:

1. Sample: 2023 n=447; 2022 n=513;

2. 18-39n=112; 40-59 n=112; 60+ n=223;

3. Maori n=46; All Others n=401,; Year-on-year Between demographics

4. Oamaru n=269, Corriedale n=79, Waihemo n=59, Ahuriri n=40 A Significantly higher  Significantly higher

5. Ql8.Have you visited a cemetery in the Waitaki District in the past 12 months? n=446 V' Significantly lower Significantly lower

6.  Visited: n=192

7. Ql8a. How satisfied are you with cemeteries in the Waitaki District? n=190 Page 54
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Unlocking Business knowledge

Reasons for satisfaction and dissatisfaction with cemeteries

Reasons for dissatisfaction

Reasons for dissatisfaction Count

Poor condition / need upgrading / lack of maintenance 12
Lack of rubbish removal facilities 3
Cost 1
Other 10

'I

- Removal of rubbish is not what | would expect.

- Since the parks and rec contract was awarded to the current contractor, the conditions and upkeep of the cemetery
has been relatively poor in comparison to the previous contractor.

- Need weeding and mowing more often.
- Too much weed killer being used, showing disrespect for the graves.

- We couldn’t find the graves of members passed, we managed to find them with the help of the directory online. A
map onsite at the cemetery would be awesome and easier, especially for the older generation or people that aren’t
from the district. Once we found the co-ordinates for the graves, we couldn’t read the numbers etched in the
concrete at the end of the rows or on the plots due to lichen, moss or they were just finely etched and hard to read.
This was mainly on the eastern side of the current site. But a directory and map would be so much easier! Every time
we’ve gone up the grounds were in good condition and well looked after though.

- The shrubbery around the headstone was covering the headstone we were looking for, and in the old cemetery lots
of the headstones are unreadable.

- Racial thoughts and attitudes by WDC on not allowing my ashes to be placed on the higher part of our local
cemetery.

- Too much grass left lying, which makes the place look untidy. Not the best of cemeteries.

- The cemetery needs a person who takes pride in the appearance by keeping it well maintained, like the way the late
George Christian kept it.

- Soldiers headstones are wearing out and hard to read.

NOTES:
1. Sample: 2023 n=447; 2022 n=513;
2. Q18b: Can you please tell us why you gave a rating of 1 - 3? n=17 Page 55
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Performance of the Mayor and Councillors

W Very dissatisfied (1-2) e Overall satisfaction with the Performance of the

m Dissatisfied (3-4) Mayor and Councillors has slightly declined to
40% satisfied.

[ | -
Neutral (5-6) ¢ Those who identify as Maori and those who have

m Satisfied (7-8) lived in the district for less than 10 years are less
likely to be satisfied with the performance of the
m Very satisfied (9-10) leadership team.

m Don't know

Satisfied 0% 44%
% 7-10 _
2023 2022
41%
v
27% 37% 39% 44%
Maori Non-Maori 18-39 40-59 60+
ETHNICITY AGE
41% 42% 42%

10 years or less More than 10 Oamaru Corriedale Waihemo Ahuriri
years
NO. OF YEARS LIVED IN THE DISTRICT WARD
NOTES:

Sample: 2023 n=447; 2022 n=513;

18-39 n=112; 40-59 n=112; 60+ n=223;

Maori n=46; All Others n=401;

10 years or less n=101; more than 10 years n=341

Oamaru n=269, Corriedale n=79, Waihemo n=59, Ahuriri n=40

Q19.How satisfied are you with the performance of the Mayor and Councillors over the last 12-month
period? n=445 Page 56

Year-on-year Between demographics
A Significantly higher ~ Significantly higher
v Significantly lower Significantly lower
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Unlocking Business knowledge

Reasons for satisfaction and dissatisfaction with Performance of the Mayor and Councillors

Reasons for satisfaction

Doing a good job / happy with what they do / what they are accomplishing _ 56%

The Mayor is great / has finger on the pulse / accessible / encourages growth - 22%
They consult well with the public / good communication / social media - 16%
They could do better / road changes / lower rates . 12%
They are approachable / visible presence / friendly / supportive . 9%
They are proactive / believe in what they are doing / a cohesive group l 8%
Don't agree with some decisions / no transparency I 5%
Against developments | 1%

No Comment | 1%

Reasons for dissatisfaction

Poor communication / no consultation 40%

Not happy with the way it's run / don't do anything - 36%
More should be spent on core services - 35%
Poor decisions / too much emphasis on tourism - 32%
Waste money / not well spent / no transparancy -

Don't trust the Mayor / superficial . 10%
More focus for other regions . 8%
Rates are too high / need more included in the rates I 3%

The way contracts are awarded I 2%

NOTES:

1.  Sample: 2023 n=447; 2022 n=513;

2. Ql9a: Can you please tell us why you gave a rating of 8 - 10? n=102

3. Q19b: Can you please tell us why you gave a rating of 1 - 3? n=56 Page 57
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Performance Ahuriri Community Board members

M Very dissatisfied (1-2)

M Dissatisfied (3-4)

B Neutral (5-6) e Satisfaction with the Ahuriri Community Board
members has decreased from 57% in 2022 to
m Satisfied (7-8) 37% in 2023.

 Very satisfied (9-10)

m Don't know

. ge 57%
Satisfied 37%
% 7-10
2023 2022
37%
36%
42% 31% 39%
Maori Non-Maori 18-39 40-59 60+
ETHNICITY AGE
56%
35%
10 years or less More than 10 years
NO. OF YEARS LIVED IN THE DISTRICT
NOTES:
1. Sample: 2023 n=447; 2022 n=513;
2. 18-39 n=112; 40-59 n=112; 60+ n=223;
3. Maori n=46; All Others n=401; Year-on-year Between demographics
4.  10vyears or less n=101; more than 10 years n=341 A Ssignificantly higher  Significantly higher
5. Oamaru n=269, Corriedale n=79, Waihemo n=59, Ahuriri n=40 V' Ssignificantly lower  Significantly lower
6. Q20. How satisfied are you with the performance of Ahuriri Community Board members? n=40

Page 58
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Unlocking Business Knowledge

Reasons for satisfaction and dissatisfaction with Performance of Ahuriri Community Board members

Reasons for satisfaction

e

- Not that | have much to do with the rep, but things seem to be going in the right direction.
- They seem to do a good job, but I’m personally not too involved about what they are doing.
- They promote the area quite well.

- They seem alright.

- They are keeping promises.

- Heis giving the job 100 percent of his effort.

- Just happy that the people who are doing it.

- Get stuff happening.

- I think they do okay.

- I'm happy about whatever they are doing.

Reasons for dissatisfaction

'I

- Our Councillors are only interested in feathering their own nests.

NOTES:

1. Sample: 2023 n=447; 2022 n=513;

2. Q20a: Can you please tell us why you gave a rating of 8 - 10? n=10

3. Q20b: Can you please tell us why you gave a rating of 1- 3? n=1 Page 59
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NIHERA A ROHE O WAITAKI Unlocking Business knowledge

Performance Waihemo Community Board members

M Very dissatisfied (1-2)

M Dissatisfied (3-4)

m Neutral (5-6) + Satisfaction with the Waihemo Community Board
s members has slightly increased over the past 12
m Satisfied (7-8)
months
 Very satisfied (9-10)
m Don't know
Satisfied 30%
% 7-10 ’ 21%
2023 2022
32%
A
38%
8% 31% 24%
Maori Non-Maori 18-39 40-59 60+
ETHNICITY AGE
37%
21%
10 years or less More than 10 years
NO. OF YEARS LIVED IN THE DISTRICT
NOTES:
1. Sample: 2023 n=447; 2022 n=513;
2. 18-39 n=112; 40-59 n=112; 60+ n=223;
3. Maori n=46; All Others n=401; Year-on-year Between demographics
4.  10vyears or less n=101; more than 10 years n=341 A Ssignificantly higher S::gm:f/:cantly higher
5. Oamaru n=269, Corriedale n=79, Waihemo n=59, Ahuriri n=40 V' Ssignificantly lower  Significantly lower
6. Q21.How satisfied are you with the performance of Waihemo Community Board members? n=59

Page 60
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Unlocking Business Knowledge

Reasons for satisfaction and dissatisfaction with Performance of Waihemo Community Board members

QI

NOTES:

Reasons for satisfaction

Mostly satisfied.

Our members are very active and passionate in doing what they believe is wanted and needed to help the Waihemo
community.

They do the job well enough.

They do a good job.

Heather McGregor does amazing things for the Palmerston area. Keep her on.
They are accommodating and helpful.

They try to promote the area but not listened to.

Would like the community board to have a louder voice for the Waihemo district. It can feel like we are on the edge
and forgotten.

Think they are doing the best they can with the resources at hand - the biggest issue we have in Palmerston is
vandalism which needs to be nipped in the bud by our police before these it escalates, and the individuals need to
be made accountable for their actions. Cameras need to be placed through out the town centre as well.

Good to see some new members on the board.

Reasons for dissatisfaction

Who are these people? What do they provide us?
Bad decisions, never see them.

Never see or hear from our councilor.

1.  Sample: 2023 n=447; 2022 n=513;
2. Q21a: Canyou please tell us why you gave a rating of 8 - 10? n=11
3. Q21b: Can you please tell us why you gave a rating of 1- 3? n=3 Page 61
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Consultation with the community

M Very dissatisfied (1-2)

M Dissatisfied (3-4)

* In 2023, 34% of residents were satisfied with

H Neutral (5-6
(5-6) Council’s community consultation.

" Satisfied (7-8) * Ahuriri ward residents are less likely to be
= Very satisfied (9-10) satisfied than other residents.

m Don't know

Satisfied

34% 39%
% 7-10
2023 2022
31% 34%
40% 0
u —_—-—_—25% =
Maori Non-Maori 18-39 40-39 60+
ETHNICITY AGE
o, v 39%
37% 33% 34%
29%
23%
10 years or less More than 10 Oamaru Corriedale Waihemo Ahuriri
years
NO. OF YEARS LIVED IN THE DISTRICT WARD
NOTES:
1. Sample: 2023 n=447; 2022 n=513;
2. 18-39 n=112; 40-59 n=112; 60+ n=223;
3. Maori n=46; All Others n=401; Year-on-year Between demographics
4.  10vyears or less n=101; more than 10 years n=341 A Ssignificantly higher  Significantly higher
5. Oamaru n=269, Corriedale n=79, Waihemo n=59, Ahuriri n=40 V' Ssignificantly lower  Significantly lower
6. Q22.How satisfied are you with Council’s consultation with the community? n=436 Page 62
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Reasons for satisfaction and dissatisfaction with Consultation with the community

Reasons for satisfaction

Good communication (e.g. social media, newspapers) _ 65%

Doing a good job / trust council - 25%
Public meetings / ratepayers given an opportunity to have a say . 12%
Need more / better communication / info hard to understand I 4%

Good future plans I 3%

Spend less / more transparency on spending | 2%

Other I 2%

No / Nothing / No comment | 1%

Reasons for dissatisfaction

No or little consultation / do what they want _ 78%
Lack of communication / lack of understanding _ 40%
Wasting money .
Work not done / expensive work done I 5%
Not happy / need to improve I 4%
No long term plans I 1%
Lack of tranparency I 2%

Do not get out and about I

Other I

NOTES:
1.  Sample: 2023 n=447; 2022 n=513;
2. Q22a:Canyou please tell us why you gave a rating of 8 - 10? n=77

3. Q22b: Can you please tell us why you gave a rating of 1 - 3? n=56 Page 63
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Satisfied with
Civil Defence

Emergency
Management

Civil Defence Emergency Management

48%

* Perceptions of Council’s Civil Defence Emergency
Management remains on par with 2022.

2023

40% - 43%

Maori

ETHNICITY

46% 48%

10 years or less More than 10

years

NO. OF YEARS LIVED IN THE DISTRICT

Non-Maori

46%

52%

Oamaru Corriedale

WARD

NOTES:

1. Sample: 2023 n=447; 2022 n=513;

2. 18-39 n=112; 40-59 n=112; 60+ n=223;

3. Maori n=46; All Others n=401;

4, 10 years or less n=101; more than 10 years n=341

5. Oamaru n=269, Corriedale n=79, Waihemo n=59, Ahuriri n=40
6.

8c. Are you satisfied with Civil Defence Emergency Management? n=441

18-39 40-59

60+

53%

Waihemo Ahuriri

Year-on-year Between demographics

A Significantly higher ~ Significantly higher
v Significantly lower Significantly lower

Page 64



P T 1 . i ;
o o g Ry A e e e,

Contact and with Council

s @
I|| Waltakl KEYRESENRCH

Unlocking Business Kknowledge




s Al Waltmg!{w’!: Report | July 2023 KEYRESEARCH

TE KAUNIHERA A ROHE O WAITAKI Unlocking Business Knowledge

Contact with Council Over the past 12 months

Reasons for contact

Rates / rate rebates [ 27%
Dog registration |GG 24%
Resource / building consents [ 18%
Roads / footpaths / safety [ 14%
Water issues / stormwater / drainage [ 11%
LIM reports / general enquiries [l 7%

Had contact with

Council over the

past 12 months
Community issues [l 7%

Mowing / pruning / weeding Il 6%
Animal control Wl 4%

Community facilities (e.g. libraries, toilets, recycling, rubbish) B 3%
Housing issues 0 2%
Noise control I 2%
Parking / zoning issues | 1%
Other M 4%

Had contact with Council 50% 51% 50% 50%
% | am3m | 405 | 6+ |
Had contact with Council 34% 61% 50%
T [ coie | waimn | it
Had contact with Council 46% 56% 57% 47%

* Half of the residents (50%) have had Contact with the Council in the past 12 months. Over 20% of enquires (27% and
24% respectively) were in relation to Rates, rate rebates and Dog registration.

NOTES:

Sample: 2023 n=447; 2022 n=513;

18-39 n=112; 40-59 n=112; 60+ n=223;

Maori n=46; All Others n=401;

10 years or less n=101; more than 10 years n=341

Oamaru n=269, Corriedale n=79, Waihemo n=59, Ahuriri n=40

Q23. Have you had any contact with Council over the past 12 months? n=443
Had contact with Council: n=218

Q23a. If yes, what was the reason for this contact?

PN R WNE

Page 66



L)
|ﬁ“

DISTRICT COUNGIL KEYRESEARCH

KAUNIHERA A ROHE O WAITAKI Unlocking Business knowledge

- Waitaki Report | July 2023 @

Satisfaction with the contact

M Very dissatisfied (1-2)
* Two thirds of those who had Contact with
M Dissatisfied (3-4) Council over the past 12 months (65%) were

satisfied with that contact.
B Neutral (5-6)

» Satisfaction is consistent across different age

m Satisfied (7-8) groups and ethnicities.
m Very satisfied (9-10) * Those from the Ahuriri ward are less likely to
be satisfied with contact than residents from
m Don't know other wards.
- 65% 59%
Satisfied °
2023 2022
65% A
61% 65% 61% 68%

Ma3ori Non-Maori 18-39 40-59 60+
ETHNICITY AGE
A
74%
63% 66% 63% ’ 68%
v
37%
10 years or less More than 10 Oamaru Corriedale Waihemo Ahuriri
years
NO. OF YEARS LIVED IN THE DISTRICT WARD

NOTES:

Sample: 2023 n=447; 2022 n=513;
18-39 n=112; 40-59 n=112; 60+ n=223;
Maori n=46; All Others n=401; Year-on-year Between demographics
10 years or less n=101; more than 10 years n=341 A Ssignificantly higher  Significantly higher
Oamaru n=269, Corriedale n=79, Waihemo n=59, Ahuriri n=40 V' Ssignificantly lower Significantly lower
23b. How satisfied were you with this contact? n=217

OV ewWwNE
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Reasons for satisfaction and dissatisfaction with contact

Reasons for satisfaction

Employees have been professional / helpful / friendly / good service _ 79%
Dealt with promptly / efficiently . 16%

Issue resolved
Not helpful / slow process / room for improvement I 4%

Issue not resolved

No / Nothing / No comment ‘ 1%

Reasons for dissatisfaction

Council not interested / not helpful / rude [ 41%
Issue not resolved [N 23%

No acknowledgment / haven't called back -
Took too long to get any reply, action, slow - 19%
Hard to contact the right person / took several calls l 5%
Don't know if anyone came out to check on issue [] 4%
Unfair communication I 4%
Expensive |
Issue resolved quickly | 1%
other [l 11%

No / Nothing / No comment . 5%

NOTES:

1.
2.
3.

Sample: 2023 n=447; 2022 n=513;
Q23c: Can you please tell us why you gave a rating of 8 - 10? n=108
Q23d: Can you please tell us why you gave a rating of 1 - 3? n=44 Page 68
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Current way that residents engage with the Council

62%

2%
Post / In writing  Face to face Telephone Email Online using the On your phone Haven't contact
(offices,service website using apps council before /
centre) don't need to
% R "
Post / In writing 5% 7%
Face to face — visiting the offices / service centre 45% 50%
Telephone 62% 60%
Email 35% 35%
Online using the website 32% 27%
On your phone using apps 10% 7%
Haven't contact council before / don't need to 2% 4%
% | wMari | NonMaoi | 1839 | 4059 |
Post / In writing 7% 5% 6% 5% 5%
Face to face — visiting the offices / service centre 50% 45% 36% 40% 55%
Telephone 60% 62% 54% A 70% 60%
Email 35% 35% 34% 41% 29%
Online using the website 27% 32% 42% 33% 24%
On your phone using apps 7% 10% 11% 14% 6%
Haven't contact council before / don't need to 4% 2% 3%V 3% 1%
| o | oo | whenn | i
Post / In writing 5% 3% 16%
Face to face — visiting the offices / service centre 50% 40% Vv 37% 29%
Telephone 60% 66% 67% 59%
Email 34% 34% 33% 42%
Online using the website 34% 30% 30% 26%
On your phone using apps 10% 12% A 5% 14%
Haven't contact council before / don't need to 2% 2% 2% 8%

* Telephone is the most common way of engaging with Council (62%), followed by Face-to-face at the Council offices
and service centres (45%).

NOTES:

Sample: 2023 n=447; 2022 n=513;

18-39 n=112; 40-59 n=112; 60+ n=223;

Maori n=46; All Others n=401; Year-on-year Between demographics
10 years or less n=101; more than 10 years n=341 A Significantly higher  Significantly higher
Oamaru n=269, Corriedale n=79, Waihemo n=59, Ahuriri n=40 V' Significantly lower Significantly lower
Q24. How do you currently engage with the Council when you need a service? Please select all that apply.
n=441

OV e wWwNeE
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Preferred way residents would like to engage with the Council*

61%
47% ° 46% 21%
21%
7% - - - - _° 1%
Post / In writing  Face to face Telephone Email Online using the On your phone Other
(offices,service website using apps
centre)
% T
Post / In writing 7% 10%
Face to face — visiting the offices / service centre 47% 52%
Telephone 61% 59%
Email 46% 49%
Online using the website 41% 35%
On your phone using apps 21% 18%
Other 1% 2%
% | Mo | Non-Maori | 1830 | 4059
Post / In writing 16% 7% 8% 5% 9%
Face to face — visiting the offices / service centre 45% 47% 31% 42% V¥ 62%
Telephone 51% 62% 57% A 68% 59%
Email 39% 47% 42% V 54% 42%
Online using the website 37% 41% 55% 43% 28% A
On your phone using apps 28% 21% 37% 20% 10% A
Other 2% 1% - - 2%
T S T T T T
Post / In writing 8% 5% 10% 3%
Face to face — visiting the offices / service centre 51% 44% V 44% 32%
Telephone 56% 73% A 63% 70%
Email 43% 43% 56% 68%
Online using the website 41% 37% 38% 50% A
On your phone using apps 21% 20% 18% 27%
Other 1% - - 2%

* The preferred way of future communication for residents includes Telephone (61%), Face-to-face (47%) and Email

(46%).
NOTES:
1. Sample: 2023 n=447; 2022 n=513;
2. 18-39 n=112; 40-59 n=112; 60+ n=223; Year-on-year Between demographics
3. Maori n=46; All Others n=401; A Significantly higher ~ Significantly higher
4.  10vyears or less n=101; more than 10 years n=341 V' Significantly lower Significantly lower
5. Oamaru n=269, Corriedale n=79, Waihemo n=59, Ahuriri n=40
6. Q25. In the future, how would you prefer to engage with the Council? Please select all that apply. n=441 Page 70
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Awareness of communication from Council over the past 12 months*

Info sent out / advertising / papers / flyers / post / public notices [ NN 55%
Social media (e.g. Facebook, Instagram) [ 31%
With rates bills [l 16%

Aware of
communication
from Council over Website / internet /app [l 8%

the past 12 Surveys B 7%
months

Good communication / meetings / councillors / word of mouth [l 12%

Forester Heights / long term plan | 6%
Radio/TV || 5%
Emails / e-newsletters | 3%

Phone calls / texts | 2%

Aware of communication from Council over the
past 12 months

61% 60% 64% 60%

Aware of communication from Council over the past 12 months 41% 68% 68%
| oamaru | comiedse | Waihemo | i
,;\nv:’i;i:f communication from Council over the past 12 58% 69% 579% 62%

* Six in ten residents (61%) are Aware of communication from the Council over the past 12 months.

* 55% are aware of the mail outs that included Papers and flyers, while a further 31% have been following news on
Social media.

NOTES:

Sample: 2023 n=447; 2022 n=513;

18-39 n=112; 40-59 n=112; 60+ n=223;

Maori n=46; All Others n=401;

10 years or less n=101; more than 10 years n=341

Oamaru n=269, Corriedale n=79, Waihemo n=59, Ahuriri n=40

Q26. Are you aware of any communication from Council over the past 12 months? n=442

Were aware of communication from Council: n=271

26a. What communication are you aware of from Council? Please list all that you are aware of. n=267 Page 72
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Satisfaction with the communication*

M Very dissatisfied (1-2)

M Dissatisfied (3-4)
« Satisfaction with Communication is relatively

m Neutral (5-6) low, with less than six in ten residents (57%)

tisfied.
m Satisfied (7-8) satistie
o » Satisfaction with Communication is consistent
W Very satisfied (9-10) across all demographics.

m Don't know

() 0,
Satisfied 57% 56%
2023 2022
65%

56% 56% 54% 60%
Ma3ori Non-Ma3ori 18-39 40-59 60+

ETHNICITY AGE

g 59% 61%
58% 550 0

10 years or less More than 10 Oamaru Corriedale Waihemo Ahuriri
years
NO. OF YEARS LIVED IN THE DISTRICT WARD
NOTES:

Sample: 2023 n=447; 2022 n=513;

18-39 n=112; 40-59 n=112; 60+ n=223;

Maori n=46; All Others n=401;

10 years or less n=101; more than 10 years n=341

Oamaru n=269, Corriedale n=79, Waihemo n=59, Ahuriri n=40
26b. How satisfied were you with communication from Council? n=271 Page 73

Year-on-year Between demographics
A Significantly higher ~ Significantly higher
v Significantly lower Significantly lower
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Reasons for satisfaction and dissatisfaction with communication

Reasons for satisfaction

They do a good job / tell me what | want to know / informative [N 49%
Good communication / regular updates - 30%
Info is accessable / available in many ways - 14%
Facebook / social media updates . 8%
Need some improvement l 6%
Friendly / helpful / approachable I 3%
Other I 4%

No / Nothing / No comment I 3%

Reasons for dissatisfaction

'I

- Nothing got done.
- As for our driveway, that has not been rectified.

- 'Good news stories' and expensive caravans which supposedly can't get up the valley to make appointment times just
don't cut it when what people need is information. Council communications should not be about PR but about getting
council information to the people who need it. Small communities have great community centres and halls where
council staff can arrange meetings, there is a small charge but that is a way of feeding ratepayer funds back into the
communities where it is used. A better spend than 520,000 on a caravan (plus running costs) that spends most of its
time in storage.

- They never get back to you.
- Very one-sided.

- Ididn't receive direct communication of the issues with the water supply, only found out when | happened to be on the
website.

- Alot of pointless posts on Facebook.
- Poor communication, lack of communication
- Could be more proactive on social media.

- Unhappy with communications, so many people to pay so increase the rates for building work. Built a house in 1987
with only one inspection and it is still standing.

- The main problems at Council is culture and communication. We can only hope that your S5m transformation project
makes massive change.

- Too condescending and ignore comments anyway.

NOTES:

1. Sample: 2023 n=447; 2022 n=513;

2. Q26c: Can you please tell us why you gave a rating of 8 - 10? n=93

3. Q26d: Can you please tell us why you gave a rating of 1 - 3? n=13 Page 74



e e e e S T e

Sample profile

s @
I|| Waltakl KEYRESENRCH

Unlocking Business Kknowledge




i Waitaki

Report | July 2023

@)

| " oisTRICT GouNGiL KEYRESEARCH
Sample profile
Gender Age (weighted) Unweighted
[ 4
18-39 - 28% 25%
- 0 25%
Male Female 40-59 - 34% ’
Weighted 49% 51%
Unweighted 46% 54%

Ethnicity (weighted)

Maori |6%
Non-Maori - 94%

Ratepayer (weighted)
I 84%
No [ 15%

Other I 2%

Ward (weighted)

Oamaru
Corriedale
Waihemo

Ahuriri

NOTES:
1. Total sample: n=447

Unweighted Annual household income
(weighted)
10%
Less than $25,000 I 7%
90%
$25,001 to $50,000 [ 18%
$50,001 to $75,000 Ml 14%
Unweighted
$75,001 to $100,000 M 14%
85%
Greater than $100,000 [ 25%
14%
0 Prefer nottosay [l 18%
1% Don’tknow || 4%
Unweighted
& lived in the Waitaki District
(weighted)
60%
10 years or less - 23%
18%
M than 10
o e N 6%
years
13%
Don’t know | 1%
9%

Unweighted

8%

20%

15%

12%

22%

19%

4%

Unweighted

23%

76%

1%
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Demographics (counts)
Male 206 Maori 46
Female 241 Non-Maori 401
Oamaru 269
18 to 39 years 112
Corriedale 79
40 to 59 years 112
\Waihemo 59
60 years or over 223
Ahuriri 40
10 years or less 101
More than 10 years 341
Less than $25,000 34
Pay rates 364
$25,001 to $50,000 86
Don’t pay rates 59
Other 6 550,001 to $75,000 64
575,001 to $100,000 53
Greater than $100,000 93
Prefer not to say 81
Don’t know 15
NOTES:
1.  Total sample: n=447 Page 77
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Key Staff
Telephone: + 64 7 575 6900

Project lead: Elena Mead

Address: Level 1, 247 Cameron Road
PO Box 13297 Telephone: +64 7 929 7076

Tauranga 3141
Email: elena@keyresearch.co.nz

Website: www.keyresearch.co.nz

DISCLAIMER

The information in this report is presented in good faith and on the basis that neither Key e VI
Research, nor its employees are liable (whether by reason of error, omission, negligence, i f
lack of care or otherwise) to any person for any damage or loss that has occurred or may

occur in relation to that person taking or not taking (as the case may be) action in respect

of the information or advice given.
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